



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.557/2025

SANJEEV JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha with Mr.
Rakesh Mishra, Advocates.

versus

RAJESH DIWAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Lalit Kumar Behl, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **18.02.2026**

CRL. M.A. 3838/2026 & CRL.M.A. 5257/2026

1. Earlier, the petitioner was offered protection from arrest on his depositing the entire fine/compensation amount with the Registry but the learned counsel for petitioner expressed his inability to avail the same.
2. It is submitted that he could not make any statement at that time, for want of requisite instructions.
3. He submits that the petitioner is, now, ready to deposit the entire fine/compensation amount with the Registry today itself.
4. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that a sum of Rs. 1,08,000/- was already deposited with the learned Trial Court and the balance amount of Rs. 4,32,000/- would be deposited today with the Registry by way of a Demand Draft.
5. Learned counsel for respondent appears on advance notice and submits that the petitioner may be directed to furnish the details with respect to the abovesaid deposit of Rs. 1,08,000/-. Let the same be done.
6. The applications are disposed of with the observation that petitioner

CRL.REV.P.557/2025

1



deposits the abovesaid amount of Rs. 4,32,000/- with the Registry today itself, his arrest shall remain stayed till next date of hearing.

7. List for further consideration before the learned Roster Bench on 24.03.2026.

8. A copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/sw/sa